authorised by the General Meeting is €40,000. The total nominal amount of issues of debt securities by the Company providing
access to the Company’s share capital may not exceed €40,000,000
(2) 5% of the Company’s share capital, on a fully diluted basis (i.e. assuming that all outstanding marketable securities and
other rights providing access to the Company’s share capital have been exercised) on the date of the decision of the Board of
Directors to grant stock subscription or purchase options, to allocate bonus shares or to allocate founder warrants or stock
subscription warrants.

195| UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2020

19.1.6 Information on the Company’s share capital subject to an option or a conditional or unconditional
agreement to put it under option

None.

19.1.7 Changes in share capital

Historical changes:

Date of issue  Type of
transaction

 Capital  Issue
premium

Number
of shares
created

Cumulative
number of

shares
forming

the share
capital

after the
transaction

 Par value  Share
capital

Issue price
per share

before
dividing
the par
value of

the shares
by 100

25/04/2014

Capital
increase
through

contributions
in kind and

capital
increase by

issue of new
shares

 40,000  32,467,755  25,995  65,995  €1  65,995  €1,250

21/05/2014  Exercise of
BCE-2014-3

 65,995   555  66,550  €1  66,550  €1

30/07/2014

Capital
increase

through issue
of new shares

 66,550  3,247,400  2,600  69,150  €1  69,150  €1,250

20/02/2015  Stock split   6,915,000  €0.01  69,150  -

24/03/2015  Exercise of
BCE-2014-5

 69,150   2,800  6,917,800  €0.01  69,178  -

06/07/2015

Capital
increase

through issue
of new shares

 69,178  57,633,924  2,707,089  9,624,889  €0.01  96,248.89  €21.30

25/09/2015  Exercise of
BSA-2014-3

 96,248.89   6,400  9,631,289  €0.01  96,312.89  €0.01

26/09/2015  Exercise of
BSA-2014-2

 96,312.89   44,800  9,676,089  €0.01  96,760.89  €0.01

22/12/2015  Exercise of
BCE-2014-3

 96,760.89   20,800  9,696,889  €0.01  96,968.89  €0.01

11/04/2016
Exercise of
BSA-2014-6